14” Woodworking Bandsaw
Model: 10-320

POWER TOOLS

b
82,
-

2]
-

©
o

Shown with Optional Miter Gauge and Fence

Record the serial number and date of purchase
in your manual for future reference.

Serial number:

Date of purchase:

For more information:

www.rikontools.com or info@rikontools.com
For Parts or Questions:

techsupport@rikontools.com or 877-884-5167

Part # 10-320PL2



Parts List

Key Part No.

No.

1 1-CLP17GB894D1B
2 1-BRG80203GB278D
3a  1-JL21022001A

4 1-JL20021006

5 1-JL20021005A050W
6 1-WSH16GB93Z

7 1-M16GB6171Z

8a  1-JL20021009

8b  1-JL21020004-014T
8c  1-JL21021010A

9 1-JL20021004

10  1-JL20021002

11 1-JL20021001B0O50W
12a 1-JL20061101/2-001S
13  1-M6GB6172Z

14 1-JL20010011-001S
15 1-JL20010013-001S
16 1-JL20010012

17 1-JL20010009

18  1-WSH6GB93Z

19 1-M6GB889Z

20 1-JL20010008

21 1-JL21012000B049W
23 1-JL21010001A-001S
24 1-JL.21025001-001S
25  1-JL21021200A

27 1-M8X16GB5781Z

28  1-JL20024001/2-001S
29  1-JL20010016-001S
31 1-JL20021100A050W
32 1-M8GB6177Z

33  1-JL21011000C050W
35  1-ST4D8X22GB845Z
37 1-JL20041003

38  1-M8X20GB14Z

39  1-JL20041004

40 1-M6X16GB5781Z

42 1-JL20010005

43  1-WSH6GB862D2Z
44  1-M6GB6170Z

45  1-JL21041001B

46  1-JL20041002-001S
48  1-M5X20GB70Z

49 1-BRG80018GB278
50 1-WSH6GB97D1Z

51 1-JL21042001

53  1-JL22041004

54  1-M8X10GB80B

55  1-JL22042002

56  1-JL21042002

Description

Circlip ring 17x1

Ball bearing 80203
Upper wheel assembly
Upper bearing shaft
Wheel carrier bracket
Spring washer M16
Hexagonal nut M16x15
Blade tension indicator
Indicator, scale

Spring, scale

Star lock w/o cap Rd10
Cylindrical pin 11x100
Tension bracket
Knurled knob

Saddle washer

Lock housing

Nylon washer
Hexagonal nut M22x1.5
Tongue lock

Serrated lock washer 6mm
Hex nut M6

Leaf spring

Door-upper assembly
Top plug

Blade tension knob
Blade tensioner

Hex. head screw M8x16
Blade tracking knob
Wing nut M8

Tension bracket frame
Flange nut M8
Frame-Bandsaw

Pan head tapping screw
Plate

Carriage bolt 5/16"x18x7/8
Bolt guide

Hexagonal bolt M6x16
Guide bracket

Lock washer 6mm
Hexagonal nut M6

Saw blade guide assembly
Slide

Guide adjusting screw
Grooved ball bearing
Flat washer M6

3-roller guide block

Bolt guide, small

Screw socket set M8x10
Guide shaft

Upper guide mount

Key Part No.

No.

57 1-WSH8GB97D1Z
58 1-LOC5/16Z

59 1-WSH6GB97D1Z
60 1-JL22042003

61 1-JL21031003

64 1-JL22042004
65 1-M8GB6177Z
69 1-JL21013000-049W

70 1-M4GB889Z
71 1-WSH4GB97D1Z

72 1-JL20010006-050W
73 1-M4X12GB818Z

74 1-HY56

75 1-M8X100GB14Z

76 1-JL20010004

77 1-JL20010003

78a 1-JL21023000A

79 1-BRG80101GB278
80 1-JL20014002A
81 1-CLP12GB894D1B

83  1-JL20014001
85 1-JL20020004
86 1-JL21020002A

87  1-JL20020002
88  1-JL20070001
90 1-M6X16GB5781Z

91  1-WSH6GB93Z

92 1-JL20010015

% 1-WSH10GB97D1Z
95 1-JL21015100

9% 1-JL20010007-001S
9%a 1-JL21010019

9%6b 1-M6X10GB5781Z

100
101
102
103
104
105
118
119
120
121a
130
134
135
136

1-M6GB6170Z
1-JL20015001-001S
1-M6X55GB652
1-H8012614/1-UL 1506012
1-JL20040001
1-JL21043001
1-M8X50GB14Z
1-JL21031001D001G
1-JL20031002-001S
1-6X50GB70Z
1-JL20010016-001S
1-JL20030002
1-JL20032001
1-WSH8GB862D2Z
137 1-M8X16GB5781Z
140 1-JL20030001A

200a 1-JL21022002A

17

Description

Flat washer 8mm

Hex.l nut 5/16"x18, self locking
Flat washer 6mm

Bearing mount cylinder w/cap
Bush

Bearing mount cylinder
Flange nut M8
Door-lower assembly

Hex. nut M4, self locking
Flat washer 4mm

Saw blade guard
Hexagonal screw M4x12
Power switch

Carriage bolt M8X100
Brush

Spacer bush M8x50
Lower wheel assembly
Grooved ball bearing 80101
Tension wheel

Circlip ring 12x1

Sliding shaft

Hexagonal nut M20x1.5
Lower bearing shaft
Poly-v-belt

Motor belt pulley
Hexagonal screw M6x16
Spring washer 6mm

Set collar 10mm

Disc washer 20x10.2x0.8
Crank

Saction connector Rd 100
2.5"Dust port

Cylinder HD screw M6x10
Hexagonal flat nut M6
Crank handle

Cap screw M6x55

Motor 1HP 120V-60HZ
Pin guide set

Lower guide support
Carriage bolt M8x50

Table

Table insert

Hex socket screw M6x50
Wing nut M8

Glide piece

Table trunnion upper

Lock washer 8mm
Hexagonal screw M8x20
Table trunnion lower
Bandsaw tire 350x2.5x24



Parts Explosion

i)
x|
Lad
(=]
&

18



’
HO“/:.[‘OS for all Band Saw Blades

Choosing the Correct Blade Width

Rikacke vaidth & meesaren fross the tips of the seth 1o s Bad: ey W v sl irvstructinm aee proided, blade width shoukl De deatermised with the Tollowing quideline:
of the blade i shown sboee. The instructions for the partiouler For Cut-DIT Sawing, he b should Be as wide s e mediie wll ali
machine beng used should be followed when seiecting blade widin Thue swider 1 bawve] i, M Sarsigher U ool will e Faster feeding can Be achiwed
T . For Comtour Sawing. e blado shoull B a3 witk 35 W maching slines, B 5ol
Wigh Ty e 50 that il can aul the desined shape [adivl, Minimum dminsons
for different autting radi are shown on the chart al right.
T OBL 4 %L % Y e
How To Choose The Correct Number Of Teeth Per Inch (TPI) v vos e
::sTﬁdi:':::lxuﬁ Illr':‘;':;l:."ﬁam .':m'a::ﬂllm E:;-,‘;‘ It is important to knoe the SFW for the vanous speed setings of your band saw, so that pow can select
(2, 3 T] should be usesd for reszvwing woad and cufting thicker L3} Thickness (e proper spesd Tor cullivng vaood of oibes materials Chish Be operalens amnal of your band saw 1o
SICK U 10 27, A g toathed blanks (12 1o 32 TRD shoukd be s a2 iz determine the SEM o use the Tolkowing procedun
T 1 wilals snd plastics under 1047, F ol cullineg of i
I.l"tﬂ" ::;; :TP1 ,::; F\I;“;:; lf'lalsl o am‘ﬁﬁ:ﬁll\:ﬁ ;;J\.',_ ?: 5';:22, 1. Diebermine e RPM: check the operator’s manual or clock the resalulions per minute of the
bk lesree o smoniher finsh 14 e wiegls with 3 Cachometar of Fevoilution oounber,
Whan Selecting TR rassermibor 10 SN6” 2. Ilesrure: the diameter of the drive whed in indhes ard mukiply by 262 1o nbtan the whieel
= Mo TR g & smooshesr bt slowssr ol il kil circamlerence. The PR tises crcumberence equals the sufaos spesd of the blade,
= Fewrr TP albcaw a faster oot waith o slightly il 12" RPM 3 digmeter ininchas x 262 = 5FM
oy Tinish q g
3 1 Nobe: Sping Sweel Wood Cutling Beand Sew Blades shouk] never be operned A0 surlpcn spends. dires

= At least thiee (eeth muet be in She workpeom—
the chart Lo the nght wall help you doode.

Installing your Band Saw Blade I'i

T 00 S8 Cartoon Hard Edge Flembie Back Band Saw Blades moy be rum up bo B000 SFM.

L5

1. Unplug the sam; Shen loosen the ension on the upper wheel With all the blede guides backed of, shp the new biade arund e whoeels and Shen teasion |

2. When poil hawe Ierdoned The Blade enough o ke i on the wheebs, rack il by lorisg the upper sriessd sth one hand s adpetng the bR of the wieals aes wih
the pther hand. The blade stould ride in #e middie of the rim. Neser brack the blade with the mobor rumning and the coser open.
B Mexl, adjust the blade quides; irs the Lhnest Beonngs: opper and lowed ten the keh had side uides.

— —

4. Lk o square o make wee pou ane 5ot pushing the blade out of lise and place a pece of while paper betwseen the Blade geide and the blade 1o allow Tor chamnoe Eyll M
" ] |
Dlﬂg I'IﬁSII'Ig Pl'ﬂhlEITIS &. Blade Making Belly-Shaped Cuts 12, Premature Loss of Set
sIncream tesson, - Irgropr wighh solection - chich, char o conect width e radies aulling
1. Premature and Excessive Tooth Wear < Radjurst quites. diser o workpieos <Aethioe band welocity.
+ s prarsing Do light, incraass it » Tewth oo fire - use 3 copme mich =
+ Lowver bovnd vediocity -Dloroas food force. - Toaih dell 'ﬁulﬂﬂdr Develops Positive Camibye: ]
« Imgimpat (0ath sekection, i a finer picch £ = Lioatacrin e
smproper beesk-in with new bard, Velocity asd ?ﬁmﬂﬂ&pﬂ?ﬂwwﬁ =Lkg o crarser pitch bo ingeas: tooth penstratin
fimaZing Shivabdl b riaducead i lirsd sy ots Piplprial el sexcuraly e = - Adjed e ouides close B0 work
+ Ieeth o umning the vrong diechion T much fieod prossre: —reduce for good chip curl. 14, Band Dovelops Twist
Bi: Sl [iah are poiatiog in proper dinaction. ~Bond velocity 100 low — mciese v
+ Inpoet sam quedke sk i Nor the tand. abrwing Sem 1o slrike jeeth e =¥irong wdih for radis. Seng cuf - chogee 3 narmowess blade
2 Blade Vibration & Band Develops a Negative Camber <Binding in ot - decrears [ood PSS M
= - Bl v nidie) i Sam Guicks hackup Bevaing o B e T
+ Inprepse o i bend welociy ~increpse fermion of hand heamly. fisjest Band Ior alkgnmant on 1op P Freati &
+ st I3 Coree 107 workpieoe -nrezst feed remune ol e i e =t sew guakes further [rom woreece.
+ Wmatial ol ssurely held «Chack band wieel slgpmen 15, Finished Cut Surface Too Rough
3. Gullets Loadi 8, Blade Mot Running True Against - Inproper baoth sdectien - chodes o i pich
Tt 10 Tone Bor weraboaiancan - (i @ (e pich ' Saw Guide mp I-Eil'll'l-u - Iacresirian D ety
e 1T chgking rati aauTe simy DU Dackup bia P
. - i i i i i o
4. Band Stalls in Work .mgww unﬁrd 2 e 16. Band Scoring (sde wear or grooing)
+ beed premure ':ﬂ'wli_l Wfﬂ -Chath band wheed aligamem - Chesck, T i a1 Sandt (e Ithnts
+ i e 0BG, Lish My Lot b «Cheadk s guide backup bearing for weas, replace o necssay = Tom rvech presssue on sae quide ineers
4. Preamatune Blade Broakage <'"Weld| ot in propar aligament. Rewald blade sirmight and wee <Cheeck: alignment of saw (Uies - Be Sere Hhey e
« Brichrrs oif Dlarks I Reay o diameter 10, Cutting Rate Too Show SOUATR 0 Friend vitie Ropikacs of Cean it
of wheeh and speed of mactne - Lutting Rate foo . e
+ Inerrss o thrrsass wakority sincregs band weiooty. e fed pressure 17, Burring or Mushrooming of Blade Back Edge
+ gk whents for defects <Lk & o pinch. =Incresne tenson and adjusi guides
Tiemath nioscs £ [ wOrkiions -2 a fiser pinch 11, Blade Leading n Cut \ = -Chack comact bebywss bads and back soge imdkes.
Do ok lormin -[’_:‘-;J_r'gmwﬁﬂwuu +Revhooe feed pressure of ol ~Reducn faed prasauy
+EVHHT PRI — AT WA MO, (KT RS (Y <Chiack SjUsiFMENts BN mear Of soa QUIES of pollrs. =L poarser pitch bisde.
'm%M|WIdbudm”uwmmwmlm -Ia’hnln:!a'rcli = w Lz Ninkehing st
: S ~Tosth sel. deamage:

Reprinted with permission from The Oson Saw Compamy, Bethel, CT () 2000

19



20



POWER TOOLS

5-Year Limited Warranty

RIKON Power Tools, Inc. (“Seller”) warrants to only the original retail consumer/purchaser of our
products that each product be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of five
(5) years from the date the product was purchased at retail. This warranty may not be transferred.

This warranty does not apply to defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence,
accidents, repairs, alterations, lack of maintenance or normal wear and tear. Under no
circumstances will Seller be liable for incidental or consequential damages resulting from
defective products. All other warranties, expressed or implied, whether of merchantability,
fitness for purpose, or otherwise are expressly disclaimed by Seller. This warranty does not cover
products used for commercial, industrial or educational purposes.

This limited warranty does not apply to accessory items such as blades, drill bits, sanding discs or
belts and other related items.

Seller shall in no event be liable for death, injuries to persons or property, or for incidental,
contingent, special, or consequential damages arising from the use of our products.

To take advantage of this warranty proof of purchase documentation, which includes date of
purchase and an explanation of the complaint, must be provided.

The Seller reserves the right to effect at any time, without prior notice, those alterations to parts,
fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason whatsoever.

To take advantage of this warranty, please fill out the enclosed warranty card and send it to:
RIKON Warranty

16 Progress Rd.

Billerica, MA. 01821

The card must be entirely completed in order for it to be valid. If you have any questions
please contact us at 877-884-5167 or warranty@rikontools.com.

21



POWER TOOLS

For more information:
16 Progress Rd.
Billerica, MA. 01821

877-884-5167/781-933-8400

info@rikontools.com
www.rikontools.com

Copyright RIKON Power Tools Inc. 2005 Printed in China 12/05




